
pompiled by: HUSBAND'S NAME: Hubert (Tremblou) Gallant

Event Date Place or Name Source
Birth 1805 Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Baptism St. Augustine R.C., South Rustico, PEl
Marriage ~3 Jan 1838 St. Augustine R.C., South Rustico, PEl
Death
Burial

Occupation or Profession
Father's NameEtienne ( Capitaine) Gallant
Mother's NameMadeleine Arseneau
Other Spouses

Sources: WIFE'S NAME: Marguerite Blaquiere
Event Date Place or Name Source

Birth 06 Apr 1815 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Baptism St. Augustine R.C., South Rustico, PEl
Death before 1881
Burial

Occupation or Profession
Father'SNameLouis Joseph Blaquiere
Mother's NameBarbe Gallant
Other Spouses

MIF Name of Child, Spouse Event Date Place Source
1 Matilda Birth 19Oct 1838 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl

Joseph Blanchard Marriage 10 Feb 1863
Death
Burial

2 r:cade Birth 12Oct 1841 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Virginie Blanchard Marriage ~8 Feb 1870

Death
Burial

3 Cleophas Birth ~2 Jun 1844 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
VeroniqueBuote Marriage 12 Feb 1866 St. Augustine, South Rustico, PEl

Death
Burial

4 Martial Birth 01 Aug 1846 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Marriage
Death before 1850
Burial

5 oseph Birth 07 Jul1848 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Zelie Blanchard Marriage ~6 Jan 1869

Death before 1871
Burial

6 Martial Birth 09 Oct 1850 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Leocadie Blanchard Marriage 30 Jan 1883

Death
Burial

7 IMarie Birth 09 Aug 1852 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl

4FAMILY NUMBER:FAMILY GROUP: GALLANT



Additional Notes:

ICleoPhas Blanchard Marriage 25 Jul1876
Death 1912 Rustico, PEl
Burial

8

I
Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

9

I
Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

10

I
Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

11

I
Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

12

I
Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

13 I Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

14

I
Birth
Marriage
Death

.. ~



Compiled by: HUSBAND'S NAME: Cleophas ( Theophilus) Gallant

Event Date Place or Name Source
Birth 22 Jun 1844 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Baptism ~3 Jan 1844 St. Augustine RC., South Rustico, PEl
Marriage 12 Feb 1866 St. Augustine RC., South Rustico, PEl
Death after 1911
Burial St. Charles RC., St. Charles, PEl

Occupation or ProfessionFisherman
Father's NameHubert Gallant
Mother's NameMarguerite Blaquiere
Other Spouses

Sources: WIFE'S NAME: Veronique Buote
Event Date Place or Name Source

Birth 15 Jan 1843 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Baptism 16 Jan 1843 St. Augustine R.C., South Rustico, PEl
Death after 1911
Burial St. Charles RC., St. Charles, PEl

Occupation or ProfessionHomemaker
Father's NameDomitille (Dominique) Buote
Mother's NameJudith Pineau
Other Spouses

MIF Name of Child, Spouse Event Date Place Source
1 Hubert (Gilbert) Birth 15 Jan 1867 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl

Catherine Guilfoyle Marriage 27 Nov 1895 St. Peter's R.C., St. Peters, PEl
Death St. Charles, Kings Co., PEl
Burial S1.Charles R.C., St. Charles, PEl

2 tucille Birth 09 May 1868 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
possibly John Gal/ant Marriage

Death
Burial

3 oseph Birth 14 Jun 1872 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Marriage
Death
Burial

4 Priscille Birth 07 Oct 1872 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
John McCormac Marriage

Death
Burial

5 Isabelle Birth ~3 Apr 1874 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Marriage
Death
Burial

6 Dominique Birth 13 Feb 1876 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Marriage
Death
Burial

7 Ilgnace (Angus) Birth ~8 Ju11877 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl

3FAMILY NUMBER:FAMILY GROUP: GALLANT



Additional Notes.

I Marriage
Death
Burial

8 IMarieAnne Birth 108Jun 1880 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Joseph Peters Marriage 122Mar 1892 st. Alexis R.C., Rollo Bay, PEl

Death
Burial

9 jUdith Birth 19 Jul1882
Marriage
Death
Burial

10 IMartial Birth 25 Dec 1884
Marriage
Death
Burial

11

I

Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

12

I

Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

13 I Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

14

I
Birth
Marriage
Death

. .



Compiled by: HUSBAND'S NAME: Hubert ( Gilbert) Gallant

Event Date Place or Name Source
Birth 15 Jan 1867 South Rustico, Queens Co., PEl
Baptism 16 Jan 1867 St. Augustine R.C., South Rustico, PEl
Marriage 12-7Nov 1895 iSt.Peter's Bay RC., St. Peter's, PEl
Death
Burial ~t. Charles RC., St. Charles, PEl

Occupation or ProfessionFarmer & Trader
Father's Namepeophas ( Theophilus) Gallant
Mother's Name~eronique Buote
Other Spouses

Sources: WIFE'S NAME: Catherine Anastasia Guilfoyle
Event Date Place or Name Source

Birth 12 Jul1868 Marie, Kings Co., PEl
Baptism 16 Jul1868 St. Peter's Bay RC., St. Peter's, PEl
Death
Burial St. Charles «c.. St. Charles, PEl

Occupation or ProfessionHomemaker
Father's Namepames Guilfoyle/Guilfoy/Guilfoil
Mother's NameMary McCormack
Other Spouses

M/F Name of Child, Spouse Event Date Place Source
1 F Michael Theophilus (Mickhal) Birth 01 Oct 1896 Rollo Bay, Kings Co, PEl

Mary Philomena Montgomery Marriage 1929 1St.Charles, Kings Co, PEl
Death January 1979 St. Charles, Kings co., PEl
Burial 1979 St. Charles RC., St. Charles, PEl

2 ieronica Cathern Birth 06 Nov 1897 Armadale, Kings Co., PEl
Marriage
Death
Burial

3 Mary R. Birth 104Dec 1900 IArmadale,Kings Co., PEl
Gemmell Marriage

Death
Burial

4 Hubert Birth May 1904 IArmadale,Kings Co., PEl
Marriage
Death
Burial

5 Margaret Birth November 1908 ~rmadale, Kings Co. PEl
Marriage
Death NewYork, USA
Burial

6 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

7 I Birth

2FAMILY NUMBER:FAMILY GROUP: GALLANT



Additional Notes:
For some unknown reason, Hubert changed his first name to Gilbert around 1890, after the family
moved to King's County. Hewas on 1891 Census as Gilbert but was married as Hubert.
His children were all bom to "Gilbert".

I Marriage
Death
Burial

8

I
Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

9

I
Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

10

I
Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

11

~

Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

12

I
Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

13 I Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

14

I
Birth
Marriage
Death

..



Compiled by: HUSBAND'S NAME: Michael Theophilus Gallant

Event Date Place or Name Source
Birth 01 Oct 1896 Rollo Bay, Kings Co., PEl
Baptism 04 Oct 1896 st. Alexis R.C., Rollo Bay, PEl
Marriage 1929 St. Charles, Kings Co., PEl
Death January 1979 St. Charles, Kings Co, PEl
Burial 1979 St. Charles R.C., St. Charles, PEl

Occupation or ProfessionFisherman, Naufrage Harbour, PEl
Father's NameHubert ( Gilbert) Gallant
Mother's NameCatherine A. Guilfoyle
Other Spouses

Sources: WIFE'S NAME: Mary Philomena Montgomery
Event Date Place or Name Source

Birth 25 Nov 1910 !Cobalt,Nipissing District, Ontario
Baptism
Death October 1997 St. Charles, Kings Co. PEl
Burial 1997 fSt. Charles R.C., St. Charles, PEl

Occupation or ProfessionHomemaker
Father's NameIJamesAeneas Montgomery
Mother's Name[TheophitaBoisvenue
Other Spouses

M/F Name of Child, Spouse Event Date Place Source
1 F Catherine Theophita Birth 01 Nov 1930 st. Charles, Kings Co., PEl

Alvin Milbum Nelles Marriage 19Jun 1951 [Victoria,British Columbia
Death living
Burial

2 Stephen "Buddy" Birth 09 Jan 1932 st. Charles, Kings Co. PEl
i) Margaret Walker Marriage September 1956
ii) Alice MacDonald Marriage December 2003

Death living
Burial

3 Dorilla Birth 121Dec 1932 St. Charles, Kings Co., PEl
Kenneth Mullaly Marriage 127Jul1953

Death living
Burial

4 ermaine Birth 126May 1934 St. Charles, Kings Co., PEl
Benoit D'Eon Marriage 105Jul1958

Death living
Burial

5 Renilda Birth 121Jun 1936 St. Charles, Kings Co., PEl
Frank MacNeill Marriage 25 Jun 1963

Death 2003
Burial

6 Violet Birth 09 Jun 1935 6t. Charles, Kings Co., PEl
ThomasMurphy Marriage 06 Jul1959

Death living
Burial

1FAMILY NUMBER:FAMILY GROUP: GALLANT



Additional Notes:
Michael Theophilus, went to Boston to work for several years before returning to PEl to be married.
Baptism: 04 October 1896, at St. Alexis R.C. Church, Rollo Bay, Priest: E. Walker
Sponsors: Joseph Peters & Mary Gallant - paternal Aunt & Uncle

7 IPhYIliS Birth 07 Sep 1937 St. Charles, Kings Co. PEl
George Jenkins Marriage 07 Jul1956

Death living
Burial

8 Norma Birth 15 Feb 1939 St. Charles, Kings Co., PEl
VVHfiamVanLeeuwen Marriage 17 Jul1965

Death living
Burial

9 Brenda Birth 124Aug 1947 St. Charles, Kings Co. PEl
Bob Bigrass Marriage 11 Aug 1990

Death living
Burial

10 Darlene Birth IB Sep 1956 1St.Charles, Kings Co., PEl
Marriage
Death December 1956 St. Charles, Kings Co., PEl
Burial 1956 St. Charles R.C., St. Charles, PEl

11 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

12 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

13 I Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

14 Birth
Marriage
Death

..
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ANDRE, m. a Domitile Doucet, f. de Fidele et Isabelle Doiron Enfants: Veronique (m. a Dominique Pineau, f. de Abram et Adelaide
Martin), Jeremie, Theophile. Devenu veuf Andre Buote epousa Juliette Doucet, f. de Francois et Judith Duguay). Enfants: George (m.
a Marie Martin, f. de Maxime et Adelaide Doucet), Balthide, Francois, Marie, Edesse (m. a Alfred Doucet, f. de Bruno et Domitille
Blanchard), Judith (m. a JosephMartin, f. de Maxime et Adelaide Doucet), Francoise, Sophie, Domitille, Joseph.

LAZARE, m. a Anastasie Doiron, f. de Xavier et Modeste Gautreau. Enfants: Marie (m. a Bruno Pineau, f. de Jean et Sophie Gallant),
Seraphine, Cyriac (noye, celibataire), Serene (m. a Zachee Martin), Seraphine (m. a Nemoire Pineau, f. de Firmin et Edesse
Blanchard), Veronique (m. a Theodoris Doucet), Joseph, Agnes (m. d'abord a Bruno Gallant, puis Ii Berthelemy Doucet) Joseph
(Capitaine).

JOSEPH (JOSON), f. de France Buote et Marie Belliveau, qui epousa en premiere noce Bibianne Gallant, f. de Jean (dix freres) et
Agnes Doucet, et en seconde noce a Blanche Gaudet.

ENFANTSDE

DOMINIQUE, m. a Madeleine Arsonault. Leurs enfants., MARIE, FRANCOIS, MICHEL, BARBE, LEOCADIE, FRANCOISE,
MODESTE.
MAXIME, m. aMathilde Richard. Enfants., MICHEL, MACRINE, JEROME.
MARGUERITE, m. a Jean Chiasson (Fidele),
THEOTISTE, in. a Maximin Chiasson, f. de Joseph et Barbe Maillet.
LAURENT, m. a Dauphine Chiasson.
ABRAHAM, m. a Judith Chiasson.
FIRMIN, ne en 1931.Mortjeune.
FRANCOIS, noye en bas age.

JULIETfE, m. IiJean Chiasson, f. de Jean et Agnes Poirier, Enfants: Sylvain (marie d'abord IiFrancoise Gaudet, devenu veuf Sylvain
epousa Philomene Richard, Joseph m. a Marie Arsenault. Se noya sur la cote de Tignish), Calixte (m. a Domitilde Pitre), Michel
(marie a Judith Richard), Jerome (m. a Victoire Martin), Jean (Mgr Jean Chiasson, D. D. actuellement a I'Hospice Sacre-Coeur,
Charlottetown), Roch (m. a Alodie DesRoches), Agnes (m. a Sylvain Gaudet), Marie (m. a Arcade Gaudet. Leurs fils l'abbe Jean
Gaudet, cure de St-Antoine, Bloomfield), Barbe (mariee a Jean DesRoches).

JOSEPH, m. a Blanche Chiasson de Tignish: Enfant: Fidele (m. a Domithilde Poirier), Barbe (mariee d'abord a Arnable Bernard. En
secondes noces a Cyriac Gaudet), Maxime (m. a Anne Gallant). Joseph Buote devenue veuf epousa Helene Savoie.

MICHEL, f. de France Buote et Marie Belliveau, qui epousa Barbe Martin, f. de Firmin et Marguerite Poirier: Tous les enfants de
Michel et Barbe Martin sont nes a Rustico. En 1821 toute la famille passa a Tignish.

ENFANTSDE

France Buote et Marie Belliveau MICHEL, JOSEPH (Josen), PIERRE (PIERRETTE), FRINCOIS (pETODCHE), MARIE, JUDITH.

ENFANTSDE

A cette meme date se trouvait a Miquelon aussi la famille de Louis Belliveau et Louise Hache (Gallant), veuve de Tracadie lie Saint
Jean. En 1774 France Biot epousa a Miquelon, Marie Belliveau, fille de Louis et Louise Hache qui etait alors agee de 24 ans. Vers
1780 cette famille dut passer IiRustico, car le premier mai 1787, France Buote devint locataire Iibail d'une ferme de 50 acres situee
tout pres de l'eglise actuelle de Rustico. Le proprietaire du Lot 24 etait alors Isaac Todd et son procureur etait Alexander Fletcher. Cet
Alexander Fletcher un peu plus tard devient proprietaire de toute la partie nord du Lot 24.

Parmi les families acadiennes qui se trouvaient a, Port Lajoie (Charlottetown) en 1728 etait celie de Pierre Buhot. n etait marie,
probablement avec une Gaudet. A cette epoque ils avaient une fille agee de moins de 16 ans. Nous ne retrouvons pas Pierre Buhot
dans les recensements de 1730, 1734, 1735, ou 1739. Cette famille de Buote devait etre etablie en Acadie depuis plusieurs annees
puisque Pierre etait natif en Acadie. II est done probable que Pierre Buote retourna a Beaubassin vers 1730.Nous retrouvons la famille
a Pont a Buot (Le Point de Buote des Anglais), village situe tout pres de Jolicoeur (nomme par les Anglais, Jolicure), nom qu'il
conserve encore aujourd'hui. En 1767, parmi les familIes acadiennes refugiee a Saint- Pierre et Miquelon on trouve France Biot, venu
de Beausejour. II est alors age de 27 ans et demeure avec sa tante Anne Gaudet, veuve de Rene Poirier.

FAMILLE DES BUOTE
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GILBERT, m. aMadeleine Gallant, 1 enfant, Francois-Joseph marie avec Marie Goguen, 2 enfants, dont 1 decede. Gilbert fit un cours

LEON, m. a Marguerite Richard, 8 enfants.
LUCE, M. a Joseph Martin 14 enfants, dont une religieuse, Jeanne, en religion SoeurMarie-Lutgarde. Ce fut la premiere religieuse de
Tignish.
PIERRE, m. a Marcelline Richard, 4 enfants. En 2e noce a Lisette Gallant, 4 enfants. En troisime noce a Louise Waite, 1 enfant.
CYRIAC, m. a Lizette Martin, 9 enfants.
JEROME, m. a Genevieve Gallant, 6 enfants.

FRANCOIS (Petouche) Buote, fils de France et Marie Belliveau, qui epousa Victorine Gaudet, f. de Pierre et Henriette Doiron.
Francois Buote fut Ie premier instituteur acadien de l'Ile du Prince-Edouard. II commenca a enseigner dans Ie premier presbytere de
Rustico en 1814.Ce fut l'abbe Jean Louis Beaubien qui etablit cette ecole. A cette epoque il n'y avait pas d'ecole publiques dans l'I1e:
Seulement Leon et Luce Buote furent nee a Rustico. Les autres furent nes aMiscouche et IiTignish.

ENFANTSDE

FRANCOIS, m. IiMarie Pitre, f. de? * * * Enfants: PIERRE (m. a Asterie Pitre, f. de Dominique et Charlotte Gallant), DOMINIQUE
(m. a nufine Doiron, f. de Joseph et Clothilde Arsenault), IGNACE, PHILOMENE (m. a veuf MOiseMartin, f. de Laurent et Victoire
Pitre), DOMITILLE, MARINE (m. a Lazare Gallant, f. de Lazare et Marie Doucet), GERARD (m. a Arsenault, f. de Claude et ?),
BONIFACE (m. a VeroniqueDoiron, f. de Joseph et Clothilde Arsonault), CATHERINE (m. a veuf Eusebe Pitre, f. de Benoni et
Biblane Doiron.

DOMITIIILDE, m. IiIgnace Gallant, f. d'Hilaire et Anne Doucet.
MARGUERITE, m. aGilbert Pitre, f. de Simon et Theotiste Martin.
BARBE, m. a Hubert Gallant, f. de Hilaire et Anne Doucet.
EDESSE, m. IiJoseph Pineau, fils d'Abraham et Adelaide Martin.
FRANCOISE, m. aMarie Pitre f. de ? * * *

DOMINIQUE, m. a Judith Pineau, f. de Abraham et Adelaide Martin. Enfants. EULALIE (m. a Jean-C. Doiron, Instituteur, fils de
Joachim et Julie Pineau), VERONIQUE (m. a Cleophas Gallant,.f. de Hubert (Tremblou) et Marguerite Blaquiere), ADELAIDE (m. Ii
Laurent, Gallant, f. de Simon et Charlotte Gallant), MAXIME, MARIE, JUDITH (m. a Robert-Pineau, f. de Athanase et Francoise
Gallant), MARTIN, MARGUERITE (m. a Vital Arsenault f. de Louis et Madeleine Pitre JOSEPH (m. Ii Madeleine Poirier),
ANGELIQUE (m. a Joseph Gallant, f. de Thomas (perry) et Modeste Doiron), BARBE (m. a Joseph-S, Doiron, f. de Sylvestre et
Sophie Gallant), PIERRE, STANISIAUS (m. a Emelie LeBrun, f. de Gilbert et Mary-Ann Mahar), ABRAHAM (m. a, Marie Pitre, f.
de Francoise et Veronique Doiron, (en 2e noce a Therese Doucet, fille de Arnand et Charlotte Gallant), BRUNO.

ISIDORE, m. a ScholastiqueDoiron, f. de Joachim et Julie Pineau. Enfants: GENEVIEVE, FELIX (La billette), (m. a Rose Pitre, f. de
Dominique et Charlotte Gallant), THESSALONIQUE (m. IiBruno Gallant, f. de Isidore et Sophie Pineau). Isidore Buote est devenu
veuf et a epouse Marguerite Pitre, f. de Simon et Theotiste Martin. Leurs enfants: PHILOMENE (m. a Adolphe Doiron, f. de Jerome
et Edesse Martin), ONESIME (m. a SaraDoucet, f. de Maurice et Marie-Blanche Arsenault).

PIERRE (PIERRETTE), f. de France Buote et Marie Belliveau, qui epousa Adelaide Gallant, f. de Basile et Marguerite Boudreau:
MARIE, m. a ArnandPineau, f. d'Athanase et Francoise Gallant.

ENFANTSDE

MARIE, nee 1828.
PIERRE, m. Ii?
MARIE, nee 1834.
EDESSE, m. IiPierre Doiron (Grand Pierre, Instituteur), f. de Etienne et Apolline Gallant. JUSTINE et AARON.
LEON, m. IiMarie Doucet, f. de Joseph etMadeleine Gallant,.

JOSEPH (JOSON) ET BLANCHE GAUDET

ENFANTSDE

SOPHIE,ni. IiSylvestre Pitre.
AGNES, nee 1838.

Page 2 of3FAMILLE DES BUOTE
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FAMllLE DES CHIASSON

MARIE BUOlE, fille de France et Marie Belliveau, qui epousa Placide Gallant, f. de Bazile et Marguerite Boudrot,

hNtANTSUh

JUDrrH BUOTE, bile de France et Mane Belhveau, qUIepousa PIerre DOHon, tits Alexis et Madeleine Bourg. Judith Buote devenue
veuve epousa Francois Doucet.

EN""FAt'llS DE

d'etudes au College de Sainte-Anne-de-la-Pocatiere. U enseigna dans plusieurs paroisses de I'Ile et en 1893, il fonda l'Impartial it
Tignish, seul journal de langue francaise qui ait vu Ie jour dans 1'lie du Prince-Edouard. Avec lui etait assocle son fils Francois
Joseph. A la mort de Gilbert Buote en 1904, la pubiication du journai fut continue jusqu'en 1914, par Francois-Joseph. Depuis cette
date nous n'avons pas eu de journal de langue francaise dans rne du Prince-Edouard.
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Compiled by: HUSBAND'S NAME: Pierre Buhot ( Biot )

Event Date Place or Name Source
Birth about 1690 !Coleville, Bayeu, Normandie, France
Baptism
Marriage 102May 1723 IAcadie
Death
Burial

Occupation or Profession
Father's NamePierre
Mother'SName
Other Spouses12. Marie Cormier about 1740

Sources: WIFE'S NAME: Magdeleine Poirier
Event Date Place or Name Source

Beaubassin, Acadie
Baptism
Death
Burial

Occupation or Profession
Father's NamelMichael Poirier
Mother's NameMarie Chaisson
Other Spouses

MIF Name of Child, Spouse Event Date Place Source
1 Marguerite Birth 1725

Marriage
Death
Burial

2 nne Birth 1726
Marriage
Death
Burial

3 Madeline Birth 1734
Marriage
Death
Burial

4 Marie Mageleine Birth 124Aug 1734
Marriage
Death
Burial

5 Francois Jean Birth j03 Sep 1741
Marriage
Death
Burial

6 Jean Francois Birth 1<>5Nov 1771 Pointe Buot, Acadie
Marriage
Death

FAMILY NUMBER:'AMIL Y GROUP: BUOTE



Compiled by: HUSBAND'S NAME: Francois Jean Buote ( Biot )

Event Date Place or Name Source
Birth 03 Sep 1741 Beausejour
Baptism
Marriage 105Nov 1771 ~ichelon
Death
Burial

Occupation or Profession
Father's NamePierre Buhot ( Biot )
Mother'SNameMagdaleine Poirier
Other Spouses

Sources: WIFE'S NAME: Marie Belliveau
Event Date Place or Name Source

Birth 1749/1750 Port Royal, I'lie Sf Jean, Acadie
Baptism
Death
Burial

Occupation or Profession
Father'SNameLouis Belliveau
Mother's NameLouise Hache ( Gallant )
Other Spouses

MIF Name of Child, Spouse Event Date Place Source
1 Marie-Magdeleine Birth 101Nov 1773 Miquelon

Marriage
Death 31 Ju11775 Miquelon
Burial

2 Rosalie Birth 10 Aug 1775 Miquelon
Marriage
Death 17Aug 1776
Burial

3 Francois (Petouche) Birth 101Nov 1777 Miquelon
ictorine Gaudet Marriage Rustico, PEl

Death
Burial

4 Pierre Athanaze Birth 106 Jun 1779 Sf. Nicolas, La Rochelle, France
Marriage
Death
Burial

5 Joseph (Josen) Birth ~8 Mar 1783
1 Bibianne Gallant Marriage Rusfico, PEl
2 Blanche Gaudet Death

Burial
6 Michel Birth 129Sep 1785 Miquelon

Barbe Martin Marriage Rustico, PEl
Death

FAMILY NUMBER:'AMIL Y GROUP: eUOTE



Additional Notes:

Burial

7 ~:erre (Pierrette) Birth 21 Feb 1787 Miquelon

delaide Gallant Marriage Rustico, PEl

Death

Burial I

8 IMarie Birth 18 Aug 1789 Miquelon I

iPlacideGallant Marriage Rustico, PEl
Death
Burial

9 IJUdith Birth 1791 Rustico, PEl
1 Pierre Doiron Marriage Rustico, PEl
2 Francois Doucet Death

Burial

10 I Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

11 1 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

121 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

13 I Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

141 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

151 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

161 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

..



Compiled by: HUSBAND'S NAME: Pierre (Pierrette) Buote

Event Date Place or Name Source
Birth 121Feb 1787 Miquelon
Baptism 121 Feb 1787
Marriage
Death
Burial

Occupation or Profession
Father's NameFrancois Jean Buote ( Biot )
Mother's NameMarie Belliveau
Other Spouses

Sources: WIFE'S NAME: Adelaide (Dedaille) Gallant
Event Date Place or Name Source

Birth
Baptism
Death
Burial

Occupation or Profession
Father's Name
Mother's Name
Other Spouses

MIF Name of Child, Spouse Event Date Place Source
1 Marie Birth Rustico, PEl

rmand Pineau Marriage
Death
Burial

2 Isidore Birth Rustico, PEl
Marriage
Death
Burial

3 Dominique Birth Rustico, PEl
udith Pineau Marriage

Death
Burial

4 Domitilde Birth Rustico, PEl
Ignace Gallant Marriage

Death
Burial

5 Margurite Birth Rustico, PEl
Gilbert Pitre Marriage

Death
Burial

6 Barbe Birth Rustico, PEl
Hubert Gallant Marriage

Death

FAMILY NUMBER:'AMIL Y GROUP: SUOTE



AddItIonal Notes:

Burial

7 ~desse Birth Rustico, PEl

oseph Pineau Marriage

Death

Burial

8 IFrancoise Birth Rustico, PEl

Marriage

Death

Burial

9 rranCOis Birth Rustico, PEl

Marie Pitre Marriage

Death

Burial

10 1 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

11 1 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

121 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

13 I Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

141 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

151 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

161 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

..



Compiled by: HUSBAND'S NAME: Dominique (Domitille) Buote

Event Date Place or Name Source
Birth about 1816 Rustico, PEl
Baptism
Marriage 04 Feb 1841 Rustico, PEl
Death
Burial

Occupation or Profession
Father's NamePierre Buote
Mother's Name~delaide Gallant
Other Spouses

Sources: WIFE'S NAME: Judith Pineau
Event Date Place or Name Source

Birth 125Jan 1820 Rustico, PEl
Baptism
Death
Burial

Occupation or Profession
Father's Name~braham Pineau
Mother's Name~delaide Martin
Other Spouses

MlF rvame_of eNid, Spous_e_EIle_nt Date Place SQurce
1 Eulalie Birth 14 Nov 1841 Rustico, PEl

ean Doiron Marriage 21 Nov 1866
Death
Burial

2 Veronique Birth 15 Jan 1843 Rustico, PEl
jcleophas Gallant Marriage

Death
Burial

3 delaide Birth 14 Jan 1845 Rustico, PEl
Laurent Gallant Marriage

Death
Burial

4 Maxime Birth 11 Mar 1846 Rustico, PEl
Marriage
Death
Burial

5 Marie Birth 22 Jul1847 Rustico, PEl
Marriage
Death
Burial

6 Judith Birth 01 Nov 1848 Rustico, PEl
Robert Pineau Marriage

Death

FAMILY NUMBER:'AMIL Y GROUP: BUOTE



Additional Notes:

Burial

7 Marguerite Birth 09 Mar 1852 Rustico, PEl
Marriage
Death
Burial

8 oseph Birth 127 May t853 Rustico, PEl
Madelaine Poirier Marriage

Death
Burial

9 Angetique Birth 26 Oct 1854 Rustico, PEl
Joseph Gallant Marriage

Death
Burial

10 Barbe Birth 09 Apr 1856 Rustico, PEl
Joseph Doiron Marriage

Death
Burial

11 Pierre Birth 20 Sept 1859 Rustico, PEl
strie Pitre Marriage

Death
Burial

12 Stanislas Birth 07 Feb 1861 Rustico, PEl
Emelie LeBrun Marriage

Death
Burial

13 !A~raham Birth 26 Apr 1863 Rustico, PEl
1Therese Doucet Marriage
2 Marie Pitre Death

Burial
14 Birth

1 rriage
[Death
[Burial

15 t ]Birth

I [Marriage
JDeath
IBurial I

16 Birth
Marriage
Death
Burial

..
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IOfficiating Clergy IIC. MMlie I
IFather's Name II Hubert Gallant I
IMother's Name IIMarguerite Blaquiere I
IChurchName II St. Augustin R. C. I
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IChild's Full Name II Veronique Bu'rn:e I
IBirth Date 1115 January 1843 I
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Mar. 22 Nov 1892 - Joseph Peters (EusebiuslLibie Gallant),

& Mary Gallant (TheophilusN eronica Buote),

4th degree consanguinity,

Wit: Anthony Doiron & Priscilla Gallant

Copied from Internet Website: http://homepage.ntlworld.comJpitretrailIPEIIrollobay.htm
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Census Place Lot 24, Queens, Prince Edward Island
Family History Library Film 1375799
NA Film Number C-13163
District 2
Sub-district F
Page Number 39
Household Number 153

Age Birthplace Occupation Religion

37 Prince Edward Fisherman CatholicIsland

38 Prince Edward CatholicIsland

14 Prince Edward School CatholicIsland

13 Prince Edward School CatholicIsland

11 Prince Edward School CatholicIsland

9 Prince Edward School CatholicIsland

8 Prince Edward School CatholicIsland

6 Prince Edward CatholicIsland

5 Prince Edward CatholicIsland

3 Prince Edward CatholicIsland
<1 Born: Jun; 9 Prince Edward Catholicm Island

Previous Household Next Household

1881 Canadian CensusHousehold Record
Search results I Download

I Household:I
I Name Marital Gender Ethnic

Status Origin
i
r Cleophase M Male FrenchI GALLANT

Veronique M Female French
, GALLANT
& Ubert GALLANT Male Frenchu
~,-
t Usile GALLANT Female French

~
Marie GALLANT Female French

Joseph GALLANT Male French

Precille GALLANT Female French

Isabelle GALLANT Female French

Dominique Male FrenchGALLANT

Ignace GALLANT Male French

~ Mary GALLANT Female French

Source Information:

....=so1881 Canadian Census Household Record·
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JESUS CHR1ST
or :_/~_T:'[[{-I.·','21'~JNr.~

Lot 24, Queens, Prince Edward lsland
1375799
C-13163
2
F
38
152

Source information:
Census Place
Family History Library Fiim
NA Film Number
District
SUb-district
Page Number
Household Number

1881 Canadian Census Household Record Page 1 of 1

Household Record 1881 Canadian Census

Search results I Download Previous Household Next Household

Household:

Name Marital Gender Ethnic Age Birthplace Occupation ReligionStatus Origin

Arcade GALLANT M Male French 40 Prince Edward Farmer CatholicIsland

Virginis GALLANT M Female French 40 Prince Edward CatholicIsland
Marguerite Female French 10 Prince Edward School CatholicGALLANT Island

Marin GALLANT Male French 8 Prince Edward School CatholicIsland

Ubert GALLANT Male French 6 Prince Edward CatholicIsland

Usile GALLANT Female French 3 Prince Edward CatholicIsland

Marie GALLANT Female French <1 Born: Nov; 5 Prince Edward Catholicm Island

Marcial GALLANT Male French 29 Prince Edward Farmer CatholicIsland

Ubert GALLANT W Male French 66 Prince Edward CatholicIsland
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JESUS CHRIST
or L-"TTfR DA'l:'~_'lllJTS

Lot 24, Queens, Prince Edward Island
1375799
C-13163
2
F
102
396

Source Information:
Census Place
Family HiStory Library Film
NA Film Number
District
Sub-district
Page Number
Household Number

1881 Canadian Census Household Record Page 1 ofl

Household Record 1881 Canadian Census

Search results I Download Previous Household Next Household

Household:

Name Marital Gender Ethnic Age Birthplace Occupation ReligionStatus Origin

Joseph BLANCHARD M Male French 43 Prince Edward Farmer CatholicIsland

Mathilda BLANCHARD M Female French 42 Prince Edward CatholicIsland
Marguerite Female French 18 Prince Edward CatholicBLANCHARD Island
Catherine Female French 16 Prince Edward CatholicBLANCHARD Island

Thomas BLANCHARD Male French 14 Prince Edward School CatholicIsland

Virginie BLANCHARD Female French 12 Prince Edward School CatholicIsland
Cleophase Male French 10 Prince Edward School CatholicBLANCHARD Island

Edifse BLANCHARD Female French 4 Prince Edward CatholicIsland

Urbain BLANCHARD Male French 1 Prince Edward CatholicIsland

Manislas BLANCHARD M Male French 69 Prince Edward Fisherman CatholicIsland

Edefse BLANCHARD M Female French 29 Prince Edward CatholicIsland

Marie BLANCHARD Female French 2 Prince Edward CatholicIsland

Emelie BLANCHARD Female French <1 Born: Dec; 5 Prince Edward Catholicm Island

Marie BLANCHARD W Female French 67 Prince Edward CatholicIsland
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Source Information:
1901Census of Canada
Subdistrict: Lot (township/canton) 43. K!NGS, PRfNCE EDWARD ISLAND
District Number: 132
Subdistrict Number: g
Archi.'Ves Microfilm: T-6509

[fl0rNu~.ber~jC --- ~I order of Pers'\)uaJDescription I
P ',L visit~ . _ . _ _jIa I i I~- -ll'JC.--- r S'""I I' fi
!gin 11_1! . '. I °1 ~'atiog- u1a:e. I I 1... Wo, Falllilyor Name ofeacb person rID! i L' t h ...11 f DUlrL,ed. Month V i.., e.. I SOlp 0 eatu G I.ear 0 Age at _st I
I U House- family 011'hcmJeoold oe Jist ISeX" I#'.. '. WidO.wed . aDd date I b'" b' J.d IL_1d M .. _ 0 laMay (W( • Irtn. ,rba ay.

# I# S l.iIUlO area, 17v1. I u I household. . or I (J birth. I
1 U e _ _,--- .__JU d_ tt_ivO~L __ L _J'-----IL Wi 2 Ie 3 •___]UJ0L_..'~·. lOlL 8 --~119 iI to I
~§JDI 112 ]{Gellarit ~'o$~h -'---~~DLti;;~_JIS 1~_10][1a72JL?8 JI
§l~D[ 112 :J~ Thophilus ~~Dr Fath~L M 1~~~l!!_4il[__~J
@]~D[ 112~~iJ~nt V~roni~d . _j[EJDLMoth~[ M_ J[~~~~!_:~_jI18441~~
.§]~D[112~~lIant A"9~ , ~~[l~ther Jf _? ]im6Jr 1877JL.23,_j
§]§JOf l1~=]!Gellant Marchi~=_j~Dl Broth~L j: jjDec ZiJ118SIJL!7 ]
§]§)IIL112 ][Gellant MaryAnn· -100C~i~~r'II S J~]i]rts79JGD
§1§JO[ lli.=J~Jlant Judie .. ~0DL Sister JLs~[j~TI~IT882ll18 .']

Page! of 1Automated Genealogy 1901 Census Indexing Project
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All data on this site is copyrighted, use for personal research is free.
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Source Information:
1901Census of Canada
Subdistrict: Lot (township/canton) 43, KINGS, PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
District Number: 132
Subdistrict Number: g
Archives Microfilm: T-6509

next householdprevious household

1~1~====~~================~~~~r~~========~~====~:======~~==~:======~1
;:: i= [!]I:= =2====:11:====3 ====:IW~:=I==6=~1I~=7==:1I:= =8==:1:=1=9 ~II:==1=0~I
~~DI 105 IIGallantGilbert 1~01 Head II M IIJan 2611186711 33:====~I~~DI 105 IIGallantCathern 1001 Wife I M IIJul 12 11186811 32:=:==~I~~DI 105 "GallantMickhal 1~01 50n 5" Oct 1 11189611 4:====~I~~DI 105 IIGallantCathern 1001 Daughter 5" Nov6 1118971~1=3 ==:1
~~DI 105 IIGallantMary R. 1001 Daughter II 5 IIDec4 111900II

Age at last
birthday.

Year
of

birth.

Month
and date
of birth.

Relation- Single,
married,

sbip to bead of widowed
family or
housebold. or

divorced.e

c
oName of each person in I

family or household on 31st Sex.
March, 1901. 0

u

Personal Description
Numbered in :

order of
P L visitation
a i H
g n 0 Family or
e e u House-
# # s hold

Page 1 of 1Automated Genealogy 1901 Census Indexing Project





Hse # 105 Marchil Gallant living New Acadia Head bDEC 1885 age 26

Thophilus Gallant " Father b JUN 1843 age68

Veronica Gallant n Mother bDEC 1844 age 67

Mary Gallant " Sister bJUL 1882 age 29

Judith Gallant n Sister b JUN 1884 age 27

Hse # 103 Gilbert Gallant living New Acadia Head bJAN 1867 age 44

Catherine Gallant " Wife bJUL 1868 age 43

Michael Gallant " Son bOCT 1897 age 14

Veronica Gallant " Dau b NOV 1898 age 13

Mary Gallant " Dau b SEP 1901 age 10

Hubert Gallant " Son bMAY 1905 age 6

Margaret Gallant " Dau b NOV 1909 age 2

911 Census - District 8, Part-Lot 43 Kings County, PEl
Rollo Bay, Fortune Bay, New Acadia, Bear R.L.Road, Fortune Bridge
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Alfonso, Ldhan I
BEJ~~ruver EJ~s~OOIEJEJE~=~I~=====lll

IGallant IIAugustusIIAnnadale 1143 - 44 " II IISarah IINeil,Joseph II I
IGallant "DominickIIArmadale 1143- 44 IISchoolTrusteeII II IIJoseph 1I~====lI,
r::=IEJrankIArmadal' IEJ3 -44 DDDi~~SM~~~~%s'a, I It::=_j . SUSle,Emlly. .?=========~p========~1
IGallant IlGeorgeI~~~ River IEJI IIMcPheeIIAnnie I~:~~n~~S~omas I I

1

IGallant IIAngus IIAnnadale 1143- 44 II II II IIEmma I

BEJEJ~DDEJS:~~~~~~I~====~II
IGallant "JOSePh 1131 - 32 I~~~;, ID'Annie "Mary,John,James II I

EJIOOID6M IOyster Bed []3 - 34 DDEr~~;:::"
Louise, Alban,
Clarise~======~~======~l

'Gallant It=]~~ottetown EJI IDEJlcyrus II I
IGallant IISylvesterIIMt.Stewart 1135 - 36 II II II IIJoshua II I
IDeveaux IIPlacide IIBristol 1139 IIFisherman IIGallant IISarah IILeo,George,May II I~===~!
IGauthier IILawrenceIIBristol IEJIFisherman IlGallant I~ ~:~iI~!~~hn I I
IBurke IEJ~~sEast EJI IEJ~]~;e~~;~Mary, Ii--_-".-;;;.;.;...-""".=~Ji
IFeehan IIJohnF. IIAnnadale 1143- 44 II IlGallant l!MargaretIIEthelVeronica II I

IFirst IPostal Lot 0 ti WLaistiteWFI"rsif~Children or
Name Address Number ccupa on N N Family

ame ame
Miscellaneous

Search results loading ... You may need to scroll to see all fields:

Search Results: 1928 Cummins Atlas Rural Directory Finding Aid

"Suggest ThisPageToA Friend!

Search Results: 1928 Cummins Atlas Rural Directory Finding Aid

Page 1 of2Search Results: 1928 Cummins Atlas Rural Directory Finding Aid
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The present church structure was built in 1930, and its dedication was held in July 1931 by His Excellency
Bishop J.A. O'Sullivan, Bishop of the Diocese of Charlottetown. The church was built on the site of the former
1853 church. The 1853 structure was moved across the highway where it served for many years as a parish
centre.

A new church measuring sixty feet by forty two feet was built in 1853 on the site of the present church. In 1860
a tower and sacristy were added. (It is on this occasion that Saint Alexis acquired the venerable relic from
Morell in exchange for a new bell.)

St. Alexis RC Church, Rollo Bay (rebuilt 1930)St Alexis Church built 1853
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1723 Acadian Bell
Aug. 15,1982

Francis C. Blanchard

This bell is one of the most historical artefacts inthe Province.

3. History of the village of "Havre Saint-Pierre"

During the French Regime in P.E. I. ( 1720-1758), St. Peter's Harbour was named "Havre Saint-Pierre". At the time of the British takeover of" ile St.
Jean" (p.E.l.), the Acadian village of "Havre Saint-Pierre" was destroyed, and its inhabitants were deported. Tradition relates that when the residents of
"Havre Saint-Pierre" had received word the enemy had entered "Port Lajoie", the capital of the colony, they prepared for the coming troubles. They

removed everything they could from their church, vestments, sacred vessels, bell, etc. and buried them so as to preserve them from the enemy.

THS
+ JESUS +MARY + JOSEPH +

" P. Cosse made me - Mechlin 1723. In 1870 I was retrieved from the ruins of a church of an old Acadian village, P.E.I.. In 1882 the Parishioners of
Rollo Bay had me recast by Meneely and Co. of West Troy, N.Y., in souvenir of their ancestors of Acadia".

2, The inscription: (translation)

Presently the venerable old bell calls the parishioners of Saint Alexis to worship as of old it called the people of "Saint-Pierre du Nord".

In 1882 theAcadian artefact was sent to the foundry Meneely and Co. in West Troy, N.Y., where it was recast. Thus it was possible to tell the story of
the bell in the cast. Of this, there is exactly 100 years this year.

Once unearthed it was discovered the bell had been cracked. Inthat same year Morell built a new church and this parish was the recipient of the
precious relic. Knowing the value of the bell for the Acadians of Saint Alexis, Rollo Bay, the parishioners of Morell exchanged it for a new bell.

On August 9 1870, Mr. Jerald Barry, then proprietor of the "Stookley Farm" at St. Peter's Harbour, was plowing a field near the site of the old church
of "St Pierre du Nord" which dated back to the period of the French Regime in Prince Edward Island. Suddenly the plough share struck an obstacle. The

resulting shock aroused the curiosity of the tiller. Following investigation he found a bell buried in the ground 113years earlier.

mSTORY OF THE VENERABLE BELL OF ROLLO BAY
1.An unearthed treasure



A briefhistory ...
The first St. Columba church was built here in in 1806.
The second St. Columba church was built between 1822and 1825.
The third St. Columba Church was built in 1846and served the community until it was destroyed by fire on
January 30, 1917.For the next two years, services were held at the East Point Cheese Factory.
MacDonald and MacDonald's lobster factory at St Columba burned down in 1883.Building and contents,
insured for $4,000, were lost.
A bell was consecrated in the fall of 1883for the use of the church and congregation.
The fourth St. Columba church, a large brick structure was opened in 1919
The present day st. Columba Church was dedicated in 1966.

St Columba Church before 1917 Fire
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A brief history ...
The first church was built around 1803, but it was made an official parish or mission sometime between 1772
and 1780.The building was constructed from logs and was 20' x 30' with a 10' post. The building was built
close to the shore due north of where the present church is situated. It was slightly south of where the pioneer
cemetery is located. This cemetery was blessed and first used in 1792. It is unique in that it is raised and dyked..
The church was moved to the location of the present church in 1898.Opposite the entrance gate of the old
cemetery, stood a white cross, commemorating a mission at St. Margaret's given by the Redemptorist Fathers in
1884. Some of those more recently buried in the pioneer cemetery were moved to the present cemetery in 1898
when the church was moved south. The cross was also have been removed to the present cemetery in 1898.
The current S1.Margarets Hall served as a church for 10 to 15years after the old church and all the other parish
buildings except the hall were destroyed in the 1921 fire. Part of the hall was used as a cheese factory prior to
this. The hall has been used for concerts, benefits, church suppers and as an election poll.
While English was spoken and understood, Gaelic was spoken by the early settlers until the 1860's.
In 1831Alexander MacDonald chaired the General Meeting of the S1.Margarets Agricultural Society.
Inhabitants of Lots 42, 43, 44, 45 and 46 were in attendance.
There was a wild scene duringMass in 1844 at St.Margaret's when local Member of the House of Aseembly,
John Mcintosh, a radical Escheater, confronted priest-proprietor Rev. John MacDonald, suspected by many of
calling in troops to enforce property rights in the area. MacDonald sues McIntosh for disrupting Mass, but the
Court has no law against it.

St Margaret's Church Fire June 10, 1921
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Another day we'll borrow, let the tea come off tomorrow
And it's merry altogether wewill go;

And the violin sweetly droned and the cider barrel groaned
Just the day before the tea was at Groshaut.

About noon it turned out fine and the sun began to shine,
What was done was for the best you all well know;
If it wasn't a success, 'twas a frolic nonetheless
And 'twas time to have a picnic at Groshaut.

There was scuffles through the crowd and the noise was rather loud,
'Twas fromjolting one another to and fro;

And old men with foreheads bare threw their dusters in the air
Wanting someone for to fight them at Groshaut.

The boys and girls were dancing and the older ones a-prancing
While the cider in their goblets did o'erflow;

And they stepped so high and light like a hen would in the night,
'Twas a funny time that evening at Groshaut.

Itmay rise the price of shirts but there's no one badly hurt,
And I hope there's no ill feelings to bestow;

There were picnics held before a little nearer to the shore
And they might be called twin brothers to Groshaut.

See how Noah was respected, in the Ark he was elected
And from grapes he caused the richest wine to flow;

Oh come listen to my song for it won't delay you long,
'Bout what happened here a month or two ago;

And I'm doubtful ifmy rhyme will do justice to the time
That was held upon the tea-grounds at Groshaut.

The morning dawned upon us and the rain came down in torrents
And the tables set so neatly in a row;

And the ladies all prepared to do business on the square
And to make the tea a credit to Groshaut.

The Picnic at Groshaut
Lawrence Doyle

Introduction ... St. Charles is situated northwest of Souris in Lots 42 and 56. The community is named
for the Catholic Church that is there. Itwas formerly called Groshaut Settlement. The 1880 Atlas shows
Grosheaut Road. The post office was.entitled Mansfield from 1886 until 1904 and then St. Charles from
1904 until 1914. New Acadia is in Lot 43. Itwas named by Eusebius Peters ca. 1885 for his Acadian
forebears. The New Acadie post office served from 1889 until 1914.

A brief history ... The Great Eastern Tea Party in aid of St. Charles Church was held on August 13,
1901 at Gros Haut, Several casks of cider fermented and many of the attendees became drunk. The events
of the day were turned into verse by Lawrence Doyle of Farmington and is now a popular song, The
Picnic at Groshaut.

St. Charles



- Lawrence Doyle was born in 1847.
He was a Fanner, Postmaster, Satirist
and a Songwriter. He wrote many tunes

before his death in 1907.

So now the tea is over and the boys again are sober
And they'll always taste the cider for to know;

If it's hard, they'll take it light, if it's soft they'll leave it quite,
But they'll not forget the tea was at Groshaut.

When he made the wine, you see, he got as drunk as drunk could be,
Just as drunk as any man was at Groshaut.

Perhaps it was a shame but there's no one for to blame,
'Twas nothing but an accident, you know;

'Twas continued the next day but the spirit died away
And the cider turned to water at Groshaut.
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Life and Times of Michel Hache-Gallant
Credits

Major credit must be given to Fr. Patrice Gallant, author of "Michel Hache
Gallant et ses descendants", volumes I and II, from whose works the author of
this biography has liberally quoted, making up much of the body of the article,
and to Rob Ferguson, author of "The Searchfor Port La Joye", published in the
Spring/Summer 1990 volume of The Island Magazine, providing much of the
''Aftermath'' information.
Special thanks are extended to Benjamin E. Achee, Jr. bachee@Softdisk.comfor
his permission to include informationfrom his Achee//Gallant/Hache webpage in
this biography.

Introduction
This is a biography of Michel Hache-Gallant, (1662-1737), who at the time of his
death was the patriarch of a large, extended family of Acadian colonists, and who
had spent his last 17years in the French settlement of Port La Joye (near old Fort
Amherst which is located on the southeast shore of Charlottetown harbour) on Ile
Saint-Jean (now Prince Edward Island). Beside his considerable progeny, he left
behind a farm near the colony'Sadministrative headquarters..Eight years later
New England militia put it to the torch.
Father Antoine Bernard, in his book "L'Acadie vivante" gives an inventory of the
main Arcadian families from the three Maritime provinces. Leblanc leads with
2,759 families. Arsenault is second with 1,543 families. Third is Gallant, with
1,167 families. If we add to this last count the 369 Hache families mentioned in
the inventory, The Gallant and Hache families total 1,536, all descending from
the same ancestor, Michel Hache.

Ancestry
Little is known for certain of Michel Hache-Gallant's ancestry. The Honorable
Bona Arsenault and Fr. Patrice Gallant, have studied this origin and have come to
the same conclusion. This conclusion was given out as pure hypothese, as the
documents examined could not give absolute proof. Many circumstantial facts
found in the archives of the Court of Justice in Quebec and in the life of Nicholas
Denys, tell us that Michel Larche, known in history by the name Michel Hache
surnamed Gallant was thought to have been born about 1662at St. Pierre, Acadia
(near the present St. Peters, Cape Breton Island, Nova Scotia). It is thought that he
was the son of Pierre Larche, born about 1640,originally from the parish of Saint
Pierre in the town of Montidier, bishop's residence of Beauvais, in France.
A recently discovered document in the archives in Paris, lists a Michel Gallant,

Life and TImes of Michel Hache-Gallant!



husbandman (farmer), on the passenger list of the ship "St. Jehan", which sailed
for Acadia on 1 April 1636. On a trip to France, Father Patrice Gallant, visited the
Village ofMontidier, which was restored after having been destroyed during the
First World War. He noted being unable to locate any records or knowledge of the
names Larche or Hache, but that there was a burial vault in the cemetery and a
monument in the village bearing the name "Galland". He was also able to find the
record of a Pierre Galland who was born about the time our Pierre Larche was.
These facts pose the question, was the name Gallant really a surname given in
Acadia, or did the name originate in France? The question also arises, was the
Michel Gallant, who sailed to Acadia in 1636, really the Pierre Larche the father
of Michel Hache-Gallant? The span of years mentioned would have allowed this.
Pierre Larche was employed by Nicholas Denys, a persistent, if luckless
entrepreneur who in 1650 had established a trading post at St. Pierre, Ile Royale,
located beside the present day St. Peter's Canal, on Cape Breton Island. Larche
had been married to an Adrianne Langlois, born abut 1640, but he was thought to
have taken a Micmac wife when he was at St. Pierre. Larche died about 1668 in
Miscou, New Brunswick and was dead when his daughter Madeleine was married
to Elie Voisen, in Notre Dame Church in Quebec on October 15, 1688.
Nicholas Denys' commercial establishment in Acadia was not mentioned in the
census of the time. Not being on friendly terms with those in authority at Port
Royal, Nicholas Denys often did business with those at Quebec where he had
numerous and well-established friends. Nicholas Denys met with many
difficulties from his rivals, who in 1667 captured the establishment he had at St.
Pierre in Cape Breton. During that summer Nicholas Denys, who was already 70
years old, crossed to France on one of his rival La Giraudiere's ships. During his
absence, his only son Richard looked after his business. Denys returned from
France the following spring on a ship that probably went directly to Quebec. The
French authorities having restored Denys' former rights at St. Pierre, his son went
to get him in a schooner.
It is very likely on the occasion of this voyage that, after the death of their father,
Richard Denys would have brought Michel Larche along with his sister
Madeleine, to Trois-Rivieres in New France, and that Nicholas Denys confided
them to his son-in-law Michel Leneuf and his daughter Mary. This would explain
the baptismal act of April 24, 1668, if it really is Michel Larche's.
Denys' establishment at St. Pierre was destroyed by fire during the winter of
1668-69. Now ruined, Denys took refuge at Nipisiquit (Bathurst) during the
summer of 1669. He died there in 1688 at the age of 90. Incidentally, Deny's
trading post at St. Pierre, which was partially excavated by a Canadian Parks
Service team in 1985, is one of the most significant 17th-century sites in Atlantic
Canada. See historical site at: http://fortress.uccb.ns.caJparks/canel_e.html

At Trois-Rivreres in New France
Michel LeNeuf, Sieur de la Valliere, Landlord and founder of Beaubassin, moved
there from Trois-Rivieres. Itwas at Trois-Rivieres on 24 April 1668, that M de la
Poterie, father of Michel LeNeuf and of Miss de la Valliere, stood with Miss de la
Valliere as godfather and godmother of a boy named Michel, who was eight years



old, came from Acadia and had a father who was French and a mother who was
probablyMicmac. The baptized child may have been Michel Hache, whom the
Sieur de la Valliere considered his adopted son, his man of trust.
Michel Hache's baptismal records still exist in Quebec and state that he was
baptized April 24, 1668,when he was eight years old, with documentation that his
father was a Frenchman and his mother was an Esquimo (but more likely was a
Mexis Indian as there were no Eskimo in this region of Canada).
It is not known if Michel Hache had brothers, but a Madeline Larche, who may
have been a sister, was reported to have married a Elie Voisin, on 15October
1668, at Quebec with a dowry of 300 pounds. Sir Pierre Denys, son of Simon
Denys and husband of Catherine Leneuf, and so brother-in-law to Michel Leneuf,
attended Madeline's wedding as principal witness, which supports the hypotheses
that Madeline was Michel Larche's sister. Otherwise, why would SirPierre
Denys, a person of fame in Quebec, future Lord of Perce in Gaspe, have attended
the wedding? In the same manner, the presence of Pierre Denys, Catherine
Leneuf s husband at the wedding, would point to some relationship between
Madeline Larche and Michel Larche. Madeline was taken to court 18 July 1678
and was accused of living a scandalous life. She was condemned to spend four
days in prison and then leave the city of Quebec. On the 15th and 18th of
September of the following year, she was again taken to court and told to leave
the city or go to prison. Widowed, she made and annulled a marriage contract
with Jean Berau before the notary Chambalon, in Quebec, on 30 May 1694. She
then married Salomon Leguillot. They made their marriage contract the 18thof
November 1698, before the notary Basset at Montreal.

At Beaubassin (near the present Amherst N.S.)
At the age of 15,Michel Hache moved to Beaubassin to live on the seigneury of
Michel LeNeuf de la Valliere. Rameau de Saint-Pere writes in "UneColonie
Feodole", "Among the engaged who were brought from Canada by M. de la
Valliere, we find an active and intelligent young man named Hache-Gallant who
was his business postman, his sergeant at arms and his man who he could trust".
Hache-Gallant's education and upbringing which made him a remarkable men of
that era, demonstrated that he must have been brought up in one of the notable
families of the colony.
InPlacide Gaudet's written notes, we can read the following concerning Michel
Hache: "Michel Hache-Gallant was born in 1662 and was brought up in Trois
Rivieres by Lord Jacques LeNeuf de la Poterie, the father ofMichel LeNeuf, Lord
de la Valliere and Lord of Beaubassin." When Michel LeNeuf went to reside with
his wife and children in his manor on 'de la Valliere Island (today Long's Island),
around 1676or 1677,he brought the youngMichel Hache, who was then 15years
old, with him, to be his servant/domestic. Very active, intelligent, he could read
and write, he was extremely attached to his master. He used to accompany him in
all his trips, whether on the land or on the sea.
It was later reported that Michel Hache was in a certain fight, and having fought
like a lion, afterwards was given the surname of "Galant".Whether this account is
accurate is open to question, since while the name "Galland" was know in France
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III

the 1600s,while the names Hache and Larche were not.
Around 1687,when Mr. de la Valliere left his seineury to go and live in Quebec
City, he gave Michel Hache a large portion of his lands in Beaubassin.
The first mention of Michel Hache, in Acadia, was in the Beaubassin religious
census of 27 April 1682.He was a godfather at a baptism and was named Michel
Larche (nickname Galant). Arche means justice agent and policeman. Michel
having no family, the function name of Larche, would have been given to him.
In 1686 in the Beaubassin census, his name was still listed as Michel Larche, he
was single, 22 years of age and lived with the Landlord of Beaubassin, Michel
LeNeuf.
In the autumn of 1684, in his role as a justice agent and policeman, it was Michel
Hache, 20 years old who arrested, under M. de la Valliere's orders, Jean
Campagna, who was accused of sorcery and more particularly to have caused by
his evil deeds the death of many cattle. The proceedings were ended on 28 June
1685with the release of Campagna.

Marriage
Michel Hache, was married in 1690 to AnneMarie Claire Cormier, born about
1674 inPort Royal, Annapolis, Nova Scotia, who was then 16years old, and the
daughter of Thomas Cormier and Madeleine Girouard. Cormier was the "Militia
Captain of the Beaubassin coast". Michel and Anne's marriage certificate has
been lost. Censuses and religious records from the era permit a reconstruction of
Hache's family. There were 12 children, 7 boys and 5 girls. The following
censuses, all from Beaubassin, provide the following details:
1693Census: "Michel Hache, 30 years old, Anne Cormier 19years old, Michel 1-
112years old, Joseph 2 months. They have 13homed animals (presumably cattle
or oxen), 10 sheep, 6 pigs". Inthe margin reserved for the number of acres of
land, it mentioned that this was a new piece of land, indicating that Hache, had
recently acquired the land.
1698Census: "Michel Hache, 36 years old, Anne Cormier 25 years old, Michel 7
years old, Joseph 5 years old, Marie 4 years old, Jean-Baptiste 2 years old. They
have 12homed animals, 12 sheep, 5 pigs and 13 acres worth of land".
1700Census: "MichelHache, 38 years old, Anne Cormier 27 years old, Michel 9
years old, Joseph 7 years old, Marie 6 years old, Jean-Baptiste 4 years old,
Charles 2 years old".
1703Census: "Michel Hache, said Galan (the first time in the censuses there is a
mention of the surname. InFrench the "t" in Gallant is silent), his wife, 5 boys
and 2 girls".
1714Census: "MichelHache, Anne Cormier,: Joseph, Marie, Jean-Baptiste,
Charles, Pierre, Anne, Marguerite, Francois, Madeleine, Jacques. Thomas
Cormier's widow resides with Michel Hache".
Michel Hache was the godfather ofMagdaleine Michelle Mercier, born and
baptized 27 April 1682 at Beaubassin, Acadia. Magdaleine was the daughter of
Pierre Mercier called Caudebec and Andree Martin. He was also the godfather of
Angelique Giasson, baptized at Beaubassin on 27 October 1684.Angelique was



the daughter ofDion Giasson and Marie Magdaleine Martin.
Michel Hache's family consisted of thefollowing children

Michel Hache, born in 1691 at Beaubassin, married at Grand Pree on 12October
1711 to Madeleine Leblanc, daughter of Jacques Leblanc and Catherine Hebert.
They had ten children.
Joseph Hache, born in 1693 at Beaubassin, married at Port-Royal on 27 febuary
1721 to Marie Gaudet, daughter of Pierre Gaudet and Cecile Mignault. The had
nine children.
Marie Hache, born in 1694 at Beaubassin, married at Beaubassin on 27 November
1715to Francois Poirier, son of Michel Poirier and Marie Boudrot. The had four
children. Marie was married a second time, at Port la Joye on 31 October 1729 to
Rene Rassicot, son of Jean Rassicot and Marguerite Crosnier. There were five
children from this second marriage.
Jean-Baptiste Hache, born in 1696 at Beaubassin, married on 20 February 1719 at
Beaubassin to Marie-Ange Gentil, born at Port Royal 18 February 1704, daughter
ofElie Gentil and Cecile Martin. Jean-Baptiste and Marie-Ange had eleven
children.
Charles Hache, born at Beaubassin in 1698,married 24 February ???? to
Genevieve Lavergne, daughter of Pierre Lavergne and Anne Bemon. They had
seven children.
Pierre Hache, born in 1700at Beaubassin married in Port La Joye in 1725 to
Cecile Lavergne, daughter of Pierre Lavergne and Anne Bemon. They had nine
children.
Anne Hache, born in Beaubassin in 1702,married on 30 January 1719to Joseph
Pretieux, son of Joseph Pretieux and Anne Gautrot. They had six children.
Marguerite Hache, born in Beaubassin in 1705,married in 1725 to Pierre
Jacquemin a carpenter. They had four children. Marguerite married a second time
to Robert Ango, son of Robert Ango and Toinette Desroches. There were two
children from this second marriage.
Francois Hache, born at Beaubassin in 1707,married at Port La Joye on 20 June
1735 to Anne Boudrot, daughter of Francois Boudrot and Ann Landry of
Tracadie. They had fourteen children.
Madeleine Hache, born at Beaubassin in 1709,married at Port La Joye 31 January
1733 to Pierre Duval, son of Jacques Duval and Renee Massin. They had seven
children.
Jacques Hache, born at Beaubassin in 1712,married at Port La Joye 20 June 1735
to Josephte Boudrot, daughter of Francois Boudrot and Anne Landry. They had
ten children.
Louise Hache, born at Beaubassin in 1715,married 20 June 1735 to Louis
Belliveau, son of Jean Belliveau and Cecile Melancon. They had nine children.

Conditions in Acadia
The little Colony of Acadia grew from 40 inhabitants in 1640 to more than 400.in
1671 and to 1,406by 1737. The settlers took advantage oflarge areas of rich soil
found along the banks of rivers and streams.
Among the settlers were "sauniers" who were able to exploit the salt marshes of



the seaside villages. There were others who drained the marshes by dyking. They
were able to reclaim large areas of very fertile soil from the tidal waters of the
Annapolis Basin, Minas Basin and Beaubassin. The farmers used a method which
allowed the tidal waters to drain from the land, but which prevented the tide from
reflooding the land. After the land had been dyked for two or three years the snow
and rain would have flushed away the salt deposits, leaving land able to produce
all the wheat, flax and vegetables the settlers required.
Life in Acadia was very rugged. There were few conveniences. The main method
of transportation was by canoe along the rivers and streams of the area. The major
possessions were family and rifles.
Men made all of the rustic furniture - tables, chairs, beds, cradles, sideboards and
benches. They made the footwear for the whole family, either the wooden shoes
of their French ancestors or Indian moccasins, which were more suitable to the
cold winters. They also made their own farm implements, such as wooden plows,
hoes and carts. A young man had to be able to make a wheel before he could
consider getting married.
Before horses and oxen were imported, the mother had to pull the plow, while the
father pushed the plow with one hand while holding his rifle with the other. There
were some hostile natives about and packs of wolves were everywhere.
The days of toil were long. In the evening, after a dinner meal, the mother dipped
string into wax to make candles. There was also spinning or weaving to do while
the father was either making furniture or cutting wood. The father hunted animals
for meat and their skins were used for clothing and to cover windows and floors
for warmth in the cold winters. Large families were a necessity as the children
would help in the many tasks. Close neighbors were almost non-existent.
From available descriptions, the Acadian home was constructed of square logs
joined at the comers. The roof may have been made of birch bark, which could
ward off ice and rain. The house was not usually large and contained one main
room on the ground floor with a loft above it. There was a fireplace against one of
the outside walls from which they got heat and cooked their meals.
Family activities took place on the ground floor where one comer was curtained
off for the bed of the parents. Children slept in the loft which was also used to
store grain and other items.

Changes at Beaubassin
On the 24th of September 1710, an English fleet with 3,400 soldiers entered Port
Royal harbour. On the 6th of October of that year, Port Royal was given to the
English people and three years later the Ultrect treaty ceded the entire territory of
old Acadia, to England. Cape-Breton and St-Jean Island (today Prince Edward
Island) remained French property.
On the 28th of March 1715, in Beaubassin, the King of England was proclaimed,
which meant that the inhabitants became British subjects. Michel Hache, father,
and Michel Hache, son, were present and like many others, did not want to swear
allegiance to England, so they decided to emigrate to Port La Joye.

Port La Joye
The colonization ofIle Saint-Jean was begun as a private venture by theComte de



St. Pierre, who had received conditional title to the island in 1719 from the Duke
of Orleans, Regent of Louis XV. Previous attempts at settlement by Europeans
had been limited and impermanent. On the 15th of April 1720, St. Pierre sent
three ships with 300 people aboard from Rochefort, France, under the command
of the Sieur de Gotteville, with farmers, fishermen, craftsmen, and 30 soldiers of
the Compagnies de la marine for the colony. Four months later on the 23rd of
August, the three ships arrived in Port la Joye harbour, situated on the southeast
shore of present-day Charlottetown Harbour. The first French establishment on
the St-Jean Island was to be founded, with Port La Joye as the administrative
headquarters of the colony.
In accordance with a report dated 6 November 1721, from the Navy Department,
there were 16 French and 4 Acadian families established on farms on long,
narrow plots of land along a small stream at Port La Joye, raising cattle, sheep,
and pigs and growing crops of grain and peas. Emigrants also came to the colony
from New France. Michel Hache's family were among those mentioned.
By 1725, the Compagnie de lie Saint-Jean was being assailed by its creditors in
France, and most of the French settlers returned home. A map of the settlement in
1730 showed that many of the properties were taken over by the sons and married
daughters of an early settler, Michel Hache.
After the failure of the Comte de St. Pierre's venture, the remnants of his
settlement were administrated by the Crown. In 1726, a company of25-30 men of
the Compagnie de la marine was sent from Louisbourg to protect the colony and
re-establish a military post at Port La Joye. The size of the garrison remained
essentially unchanged during the French years, and it proved little obstacle to
invaders. In 1744, war broke out between Britain and France. The following year
the great French fortress at Louisbourg fell to a force of New England militia. In
the aftermath of that disaster, Port la Joye was abandoned by its inhabitants and
garrison. A British force arriving on the island later that summer burned the
buildings and left the village in ruins.
Four years later, the Treaty of Aix-la-Chapelle returned the colony to the French
crown. Port la Joye again became the military and administrative centre, but little
of the farming community was re-established. A number of temporary wooden
structures were built for the garrison on the site of the previous garrison. In 1755,
Port La Joye became an important port of entry to the island for Arcadians fleeing
from the mass-deportation from Acadia. Three years later, however, Port La Joye
was itself used by the British as a base for the expulsion of Island Arcadians from
the newly conquered territory, and the town's history came to an end.
Since then, 200 years of farming have removed all traces of Port La Joye. It took
an archaeological dig in 1987 to rediscover the site of Michel Hache's home.

Michel Hache-Gallant at Port La Joye
Michel Hache-Gallant was in his late 50swhen he left the fertile lands at
Beaubassin to live at Port La Joye. By that time he had been married to Anne
Cormier for 30 years and had 12 children. He brought Anne and four of their
children with him to TIeSaint-Jean. Other children followed over the next eight
years, establishing their own families in the colpny.



Gallant's property occupied a long, narrow strip along the east bank of the small
stream beside the garrison. A 1734 sketch of Port La Joye shows three buildings
on his land. Two of these buildings were dwellings, with pitched roofs, a central
chimney, and doors facing the road to the garrison. The third building looked like
a storehouse, with a hipped roof, a large central door, but without windows.
Immediately upon his arrival at Port La Joye, Gallant was appointed the harbour
captain. His family was one of the most respected in the port, as he was well
educated and held an important post.
The following extracts from "the document concerning the French colonization of
the Saint-Jean Island" gave confirmation that Gallant was held as a man of trust
and excellence by the government:

Hache's Certificates
"I the undersigned, Captain of the La Joye harbour, commanding officer for the
ship "La Miscoudine", (contracted) to transport to Louisbourg in 1721, Mr. de
Beaucour, the King's Lieutenant to the Royal Island and all ofthe fisherman
owners of the boats and ships confiscated by Mr. de Gotteville on St-Jean Island
and other passengers totaling 33 people, certify that I have made the trip and it
did not cost anything for me nor for my crew and no costs were incurred for the
ship because we left this port with a four to five days food supply. We had to
travel for a period of nine days due to heavy winds. Mr. de Beaucour provided the
rations for every body until we got to Louisbourg and he paid for every expense I
had to make whether it be for my crew or for the passengers. He also paid for the
table he gave to me, for which gesture I felt very honoured, and he also paid for
some other small expenditures I had to incur somewhere else.
Herewith signed this certificate in La Joye harbour this 13th July 1723.
(signed) Michel Hache"
"Today, 12th August 1727, we, Knights of the Military Order of St-Louis,
Company Captain, Commanding Officer of the St-Jean Island, .
having transported ourselves, accompanied by Mr.Michel Galand, carpenter and
harbour resident, to examine the mast and the materials we could appropriate for
the service of the King in the presence of Charle Pinet and Francois Paris,
Acadians and carpenters, who were there at the moment of the visit.
Herewith we have signed. De Pensens, Le Normant, Michel Hache, said Galan."

Extract from a letterfrom Duchambon dated 2nd October 1737,from
Louisbourg

"In respect for the residents, I will do my utmost possible to bring in as many
people as I can because the actual residents of the La Joye Harbour are not worthy
of mention with the exception of the Galans family who occupy four houses.
There is almost nobody left, they have left or are leaving because they die from
not having enough to eat and I cannot think of why we have chosen this place as
the principal establishment since this is the part of the island where the land is
fruitless and where fishing is no good. If it were good, we could have many
people who could clear the land and without their help, we can't do anything."
Michel Hache-Gallant was apparently very practical-minded and liked clear-cut
situations. The following document seem to s'Wport this.



Obligation to pay annual pension of 10pounds for everyone of the children
"This 17th day of November 1736, in the presence of Father Angelique Collin,
"Recolet" (a Franciscan monk) from the province ofBretagne, missionary and
Chaplain for the King at La Joye harbour in the Saint-Jean Island, Quebec
bishopric, acting as the parish priest in this city/town, since there was no Notary
to pass the act between Michel Hache and Anne Cormier his wife on the one part
and his children on the other part, hereafter named Michel Hache, Joseph Hache,
Marie Hache, spouse of Rene Rassicot, Baptiste Hache, Charles Hache, Pierre
Hache, Marguerite Hache spouse of Pierre Jacquemin, Francois Hache, Jacques
Hache, Louise Hache spouse of Louis Belliveau, Marie-Madeleine Hache spouse
of Pierre Duval, who agree to the following: to be known that every above
mentioned children agree and are compelled to give to everyone of their parents,
their father and their mother, for the rest of their life, the sum of 10 pounds every
year effective today.
They also relinquish their rights to the appropriation of their father's and mother's
succession after their death. The father and/or the mother are free to give their
property/goods/fortune forever to the child of their choice if they judge he/she
deserve it. Herewith, the children who know how to write have signed in the
presence ofPhillipe Le Neuf, Knight, Lord de Beaubassin, ensign of a detached
Navy company and in the presence of Charles Boudrot, Ship's Captain of the
Beaubassin's Lord who signed as witnesses (signed) Michel Hache, Joseph
Hache."
"Oncemore, Michel Hache, his wife Anne Cormier and their children have
agreed that if one of their parents dies, the children will only have to pay half of
the 10pounds to which they have agreed to above.
Herewith, they have signed as above: Michel Hache, Joseph Hache, Marques de
Rene Rassicot, Baptiste Hache, Jacques Hache, Pierre Hache, Marguerite Hache
Jacquemin."
Michel Hache-Gallant's last signature in the Registry Office of St-Jean Island, was
on the 3rd of march 1737,on the occasion of the baptism of Marguerite, daughter
of Pierre, one of his sons.

Michel Hache-Gallant's death
Michel Hache-Gallant died tragically when he fell through rotting ice on the
North River, in April 1737, a treacherous season for travellers, and drowned. His
body was not recovered until the 17th of July of that year.
Following is his burial certificate from the La Joye harbour register.
"On the 17 July 1737, I the undersigned have buried in this harbour cemetery the
corpse of Michel Hache, said Galan, residing in this harbour whom has sunk at
the mouth of the river "duNord" this year on the 10th day of April and whom has
not been found until this day.
Signed:Brother Angeligue Collin"

Aftermath
After Gallant's death his widow rented rooms to officers of the garrison and, later
rented the whole house to the family of a Lieutenant DeCoux. Anne Cormier
probably moved in with one of her children on the Northeast (Hillsborough)River



when her house was rented to Lieutenant DeCour. Her fate after the British
takeover in 1745 is unknown. She was still alive on January 10th, 1739, when her
daughter Marguerite married Robert Ango. She was buried at Port Lajoye.

Archaeological Details
In 1987 and 1988, an archaeological search for the remnants of Port la Joye was
carried out by a team from the Canadian Parks Service.

The Garrison
The team located and excavated the site of the garrison. They found traces of
temporary buildings constructed in 1749 for the new garrison, but were unable to
locate the more substantial earlier buildings. Many items of interest, such as
hand-wrought nails, musket balls and flints, were found. Bits of beautifully
decorated, fine tableware that came from the potteries of Rouen in France,
suggested the high status of the officers of the garrison. The excavating team's
task was made difficult by the farming carried out on the site over the previous
200 years.

The Gallant Property
In searching for the the Gallant home, a large anomaly, five meters across, was
discovered through the use of a conductivity meter. When sod was stripped from
an 8 meter square area over the anomaly, the dark outlines of a cellar and
foundation trenches were evident. The cellar had been filled with loose loam,
thrown in to allow farmers to plow. A layer of charcoal, marking the destruction
of the house in 1745, separated the remains of the French occupation, from
materials later used to fill the cellar. Within the charcoal layer a large number of
hand-wrought nails were found. There was also about 1,000 pieces of window
glass.
Among items found in the cellar were numerous fragile brass pins, probably
intended for trade or tailoring. Lead bale seals, used to seal and identify the
contents of parcels were also found. Three coins found in the cellar, were
probably hoarded because of a scarcity of hard currency in the colony. A number
of tools, included an auger bit, a chisel or caulking blade, and a saw-toothed
blade, were among items found which suggested the self-sufficiency of Arcadian
settlers, such as Gallant. There were scrap pieces of lead, copper, iron and bone
which had apparently been worked and then discarded.
Bones found in the debris of the cellar indicate that while the families kept cattle
and sheep, that more pigs were kept. There was also evidence of domestic
chickens and geese. Itwas clear, too, that the house's occupants fished for cod,
bass and dogfish.
While the Acadian settler is popularly considered to have lived a meager
existence, pieces of fine earthenware that speak of economic success were found
in the cellar. There also were polychrome faience pitchers, bowls, and plates from
Rouen, Brittany, France, even England. These items may have been the property
of the officers renting the house. If, on the other hand, the belonged to Gallant,
they must have served as prestige items, emphasizing his status in the community.
.Itwas evident that the house itself, was a two-room, wood-frame structure, at
least 9 by 10meters in size, with a central chimney and a partial root cellar. Its
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wooden sill was apparently set directly into the ground. Considerable quantities of
clay were found in broad patches around the cellar, suggesting the walls may have
been plastered with earth. There was no evidence of roofing materials, but since
salt-water marsh grasses were not available at Port La Joye, the roof was probably
planked or shingled.

Monument at Rocky Point, near Fort Amherst, Charlottetown, PEl
The inscription on the above monument reads "First family of the white race
permanently established in Prince Edward Island, ancestor of the Gallant families
of Canada and the United States, arriving here at Port Lajoye in 1720."
John Gallant
Ottawa
10Febuary 1998



11. FRAN<;:OISJOSEPfi3HACHE-GALLANT(MICHEL2, PIERRE1 L'ARCHE) was born 1707 in Beaubassin,
I'Acadie, and died Aft. 1763. He married ANNEBOUDROT,OUBOUDREAUJune 20, 1735 in Port-Lajoye,
I'ile Saint-Jean (PEl)., daughter ofFRAN<;:OISBOUDROTand JEANNE-ANNELANDRY. She was born

Children of MICHELHACHE-GALLANTand ANNE-MARIECORMIERare:
3. i.MICHEL3HACHE-GALLANT,b. 1691,Beaubassin,l'Acadie;d. September 11, 1765, Ste-Croixde

Bordeaux.
4. iiJOSEPH-JACQUESHACHE,b. 1693,Beaubassin, l'Acadie;d. Bet. 1743 - 1747,Prob. Port LaJoye, I'ile

Saint-Jean..
5. iii.MARIEHACHE-GALLANT,b. 1694,Beaubassin, l'Acadie;d. September 16,1749, l'ile Saint-Jean(PEl)..
6. ivJEANBAPTISTEHACHE-GALLANT,b. 1696,Beaubassin, l'Acadie;d. Bef. 1752.
7. v.CHARLESHACHE-GALLANT,b. Abt. 1698,Beaubassin,I'Acadie;d. Unknown,Nipisiquit,New

Brunswick,Canada..
8. vi.PIERREHACHE-GALLANT,b. 1701,Beaubassin, l'Acadie;d. Bef. June 03, 1760, Port Lajoye

(Charlottetown),l'ile Saint-Jean(PEl) ..
9. vii.ANNEHACHE,b. 1703,Beaubassin, I'Acadie;d. August 03, 1763, St. Enogat, France..
10. viii.MARGUERITEHACHE,b. 1705,Beaubassin, l'Acadie;d. Abt. December 13, 1758,Perishedat Sea (en

mer) aboard the British ship 'Violet'..
11. ix.FRAN<;:orSJOSEPHHACHE-GALLANT,h. 1707,Beaubassin, l'Acadie;d.Aft. 1763.
12. x.MARlE-WlADELEIN'EHACHE,b. 1710,Beaubassin, l'Acadie;d. 1758,Perishedat Sea (enmer) whilebeing

deported to mainlandFrance..
13. xi.JACQUESHACHE-GALLANT,b. Abt. 1712,Beaubassin, l'Acadie;d. Unknown.
14. xii. LoUISEHACHE-GALLANT,b. 1716,Beaubassin (Amherst,N.S.), NouvelleEcosse,Canada.; d.
October 20,1779, La Rochelle,Fra

2. MICHEL2HACHE-GALLANT(PIERREi L'ARCHE) was born Bet. 1660 - 1662 in Prob. Saint-Pierre, rile
Royale, I'Acadie, and died April 10, 1737 in Riviere du Nord, near Port Lajoye, I'iie St. Jean (PEl) .. He
married ANNE-MARIE CORMIER1690 in Beaubassin, l'Acadie, daughter of THOMASCORMIERand MARIE
MADELEINEGIROUARD.She was born Abt. 1674 in Beaubassin, l'Acadie, and died Aft. 1139 in Prob.
Beaubassin (Amherst, N.S.), Nouvelle Ecosse, Canada ou l'ile Saint-Jean (PEl) ..

Generation No. 2

Children of PIERREL'ARcHEand ADRIENNELANGLOISare:
i.MADELEINE2L'ARCHE,b. Abt. 1652, Prob. Saint-Pierre,I'ile Royale,l'Acadie.;d. Unknown,Prob.

l'Acadie;m. (1) EDOUARD(ELIE)VOISON,October 15,1668, Prob. Trois Rivieres,Quebec,Nouvelle
France.;b. Unknown;d. Abt. 1678;m. (2) JEANBERAUD,May 30, 1694,Quebec,NouvelleFrance.;b.
Unknown;d. Unknown;m. (3) SALOMANLEGUILLOT,November 18,1698, Montreal,Nouvelle
France.; b. Unknown;d. Unknown.

2. ii.MICHELHACHE-GALLANT,b. Bet. 1660 - 1662,Prob. Saint-Pierre,rile Royale, l'Acadie;d. April 10,
1737,RiviereduNord, near Port Lajoye, rile St. Jean (PEl)..

1. PIERREiL'ARCHEwas born Abt. 1618 in Montididier, Beauvais, France., and died October 15, 1668 in
Miscou,I'Acadie .. He married ADRlliNNhLANGLOiSAbt. 1638 in rile Royale, l'Acadie .. She was born Abt.
1620 in France, and died Abt. 1664 in Trois Rivieres, Quebec, Nouvelle France ..

Generation No. 1

Descendants of Pierre l'Arche

Our Direct Line
0/



123. ETIENNE5 GALLANT (JEAN-FRANC;OI~, FRANC;OISJOSEPIl HACHE..(jALLANT, MICHEL2, PIERRIt
L'ARCHE) was born Abt. 1776 in Rustico, riie Saint-Jean (PEl)., and died Unknown. He married
ivIADELEIN"EARSENAULT 1800 in Rustico, Prince County, rile du Prince Edouard., daughter orCY-PRIEN
ARSENAULT and MARiE BOURQUE. She was born 1776, and died Unknown.

Children of JEAN-FRAN(,:OlSGALLANT and AGNES DoUCt:T are:
i2l. i.MAKnNE5 GALLANT,b. Abt. 1772, Rustico, Pile Saint-Jean (PEf).; d. Unknown.
122. ii.AMANn GALLANT,b. Abt. 1775, Rustico, rile Saint-Jean (PEl).; d,Unknown.
123. Ill.ETIENNEGALLANT,b. Abt. 1776, Rustico, me Saint-Jean (PEl).; d. Unknown.

iV.THEOTISEGALLANT,b. Abt. 1778, Rustico, hIe Saint-Jean (PEl).; d. Unknown; m. BENJAMINMARTIN,
Abt. 1792, Rustico, l'ile Saint-Jean (PEl).; b. Abt. 1770; d. Unknown.

124. v.NICHOLASGALLANT,b. Abt. 1780, Rustico, rile Saint-Jean (PEl).; d. Unknown.
125. vi.ANuRE GALLANi, b. Abt. 1782, Rnstico, rile Saint-jean (PEl).; d. Unknown.
126. viiJEAN GALLANT,b. Abt, l'786, Rustico, I'ile Saint-Jean (PEr).; d. Unknown.
i27. viii.MAKlli GALLANT,b. Abt. 1787, Rnstico, I'ile Saint-Jean (PEI).; d. Unknown.
128. ix.BIBIAN"NEGALLAN1",b. Abt. 1788, Rustico, rile Saint-Jean (PEl).; d. Unknown.

x.FRAN<:;:OISEGALLAN1",b. Abt. 1770, Rnstico, rile Saint-Jean (PEl).; d. Unknown; m. CHARLES
GALLANT,Abt. 1'798, Rustico, rile Saint-Jean (PEl).; b. Abt. t770, Prob. Rustico, I'ile Saint-Jean
(PEl).; d. Unknown.

46. JEAN-FRAN<;:OIS~GALLANT,DITMIGNON. (FRANC;OISJOSEPll HACHE-(iALLANT, MICHEL2, PIERREl
L'ARCHE) was born April 06, 1742 in Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-Jean WEI)., and died 1818. He
married AGN"ESDoUCET Abt. 1765 in Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-Jean (PEl)., daughter of
FRAN(,:OlSDoUCET and MARiE LAPllillli.E. She was born 1747 inMaipeque, Tile Saint-Jean WEI)., and died
June 07, i8 i3 inRustico, Queens County, l'iie du Prince Edouard ..

Children of FRANcoIS HACHE-GALLANT and ANNE BOUDROT are:
43. i.FRAN<;:OIS-SYLVESTRE4HACHE-GALLANT,b. May 06, 1736, Port-Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-

Jean (PEr).; d. November 27, 1820, Grande-Digue, Kent County, New Brunswick, Canada ..
44. u.Lotns PAULGALLAN1",b. February 11, 1738, Port-Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-lean (PEl).; d.

Unknown.
45. iii.JACQUES ANnE GALLANT,b. April l l, 1740, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-Jean (PEr).; d.

Unknown.
46. iv.JEAN-FRANYOISGALLAN1",DITMIGNON., b. April 06, 1742, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), rile Saint-

jean (PEl).; d. UB!!.
47. v.RENE HACHE-GALLANT,b. May 10, 1744, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), I'ile Saint-Jean (PEr).; d. January

16, 1815, Prob. rile du Prince Edouard ..
48. vi.MARIE-RosE HACHE-GALLAN1",b. Abt. May 17, l 750, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-lean

(PEl).; d. Unknown.
49. vii.JOSEPH GALLANT, b. 1748, Port Lajoye, i'ile Saint-Jean (PEr).; d. July 08, 18i3, Rustico, Queens County,

l'ile du Prince Edouard ..
viii.lVIARlEHACHf:-GALLAN1",b. May 17, 1750, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-lean (PEl).; d.

Unknown.
ix.PIERRE-MARJN HACHE-GALLANT,b. January 14, 1751, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-Jean

(PEl).; d. January 17, 1751, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-Jean (-PEl)..
50. x.CHARLES GALLAN1",b. April 30, 1752, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-lean (PEI).; d. Unknown.
51. xi.PIERRE GALLAN1",DITGROS PIERRE, b. l 754, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), rile Saint-Jean (PEl).; d.

Unknown.
52. xii.ANNE HACHE-GALLANT,b. 1756, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), rile Saint-Jean (-PEl).; d. Unknown.
53. xiii. SIMONGALLANi, b. 1759, Port Lajoye (Charlottetown), rile Saint-lean (PEl).; d. 1798, Rustico, l'ile

Saint-Jean..
54. xiv.BASILE HACHE-GALLAN'f, b. 1763, Port-Lajoye (Charlottetown), l'ile Saint-Jean ou peut-etre Rustico, hie

Saint-Jean.; d. June 01, 1813, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard ..

September 30, 1719 in Port Royale (Annapolis Royal), Nouvelle Ecosse, Canada., and died Unknown.
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Child of CLEOPHAS GALLANT and VERONIQUE BUOTE is:
1844. iJOSEPH F.8 GALLANT, b. June 1871, Prob. Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. August 08,

1960, ProbI'ile du Prince Edouard, Canada ..

1144. CLEOPHAS7 GALLANT (HUBERT',ETIENNE, JEAN-fRAN90Irf, fRAN90IS JosEPIi HACHE-GALlANT,
MICHEL2,PIERRElL'ARCHE)was born June 22, 1844 inRustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.,
and died Unknown. He married VEROMQUE BUOTE February 12, 1866 inRustico, Queens County, l'ile du
Prince Edouard., daughter of DoMINIQUE BUOTE and JUDITH PINEAU. She was born 1854 inProb, l'ile du
Prince Edouard., and died Unknown.

Children of HUBERT GALLANT and MARGUERITE BLAQuIERE are:
1142. i.MATHILDE7GALLANT, b. October 19, 1838, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d.

Unknown.
1143. ii.ARCADE GALLANT, b. October 12, 1841, Rustico, Queens County, rile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown.
1144. iii.CLEOPHAS GALLANT, b. June 22,1844, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown.

iv.MARTIAL GALLANT, b. August 01, 1846, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Bef. 1850,
Prob. Rustico, Queens County, rile du Prince Edouard ..

v.JOSEPH GALLANT, b. July 07, 1847, Rustico, Queens County, rile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown; m.
ZELlE BLANCHARD, January 26,1869, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; b. Abt. 1850,
Prob. Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown.

vi.MARTIAL (OUMARCEL) GALLANT, b. October 09, 1850, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince
Edouard.; d. Unknown; m, LEOCADIE BLANCHARD, January 30, 1883, Rustico, Queens County, rile du
Prince Edouard, Canada.; b. November 27, 1855, Rustico, Queens County, I'ile du Prince Edouard.; d.
April 04, 1917,Prob. Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard, Canada ..

1145. vii.MARIE GALLANT, b. August 09,1852, Rustico, Queens County, rile du Prince Edouard.; d. 1912, Rustico,
Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard, Canada ..

444. HUBERt' GALLANT (ET1ENNF,JEAN-FR.4N90IS-,FR.4N90ISJosEPIi HACHE-GALLANT,MICHEL2,
PIERREl L'ARCHE)was born 1805 in Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard., and died Unknown.
He married MARGUERITE BLAQuIERE January 23, 1838 in Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.,
daughter of LOUIS BLAQuIERE and BARBE GALLANT. She was born April 06, 1815 in Rustico, Queens
County, l'ile du Prince Edouard., and died Unknown.

i.CHRYSOSTOME6 GALLANT, b. Abt. 1801, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown,
South Rustico, rile du Prince Edouard ..

ii.RUFINE GALLANT, b. Abt. 1802, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown.
iii.MELEME GALLANT, b. Abt. 1804, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown.
iv.HUBERT GALLM'T, b. 1805,Rustico, Queens County, rile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown.
v.MARIE GALLANT, b. Abt. 1806, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown.
viJUDrrn (JUDIQUE) GALLANT, b. 1808, Rustico, Queens County, rile du Prince Edouard; d. November 16,

1883, Rustico, Queens County, rile du Prince Edouard, Canada ..
vii.VICTOIRE GALLANT, b. November 09, 1812, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Abt.

November 25,1812, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard, Canada ..
viii.BLANCHE GALLANT, b. November 17, 1818, Rustico, Prince County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d.

Unknown.
ix.AGNEs GALLANT, b. 1819, Rustico, Queens County, I'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown.
x.ROMAINGALLANT, b. May 11, 1821, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Unknown.
xi.EDESSE GALLANT, b. January 23, 1824, Rustico, Queens County, l'ile du Prince Edouard.; d. Abt. 1866.

448.
449.
450.

447.
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Children of ETIENNE GALLANT and MADELEINE ARSENAULT are:
441.
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